
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

Civil Action No.:  09-cv-02757-WYD-KMT 

COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION,  
ANITA HANSEN, 
ROBERT SIROWITZ, 
JOSHUA STAPEN, 
ROBIN STEPHENS, and 
BENJAMIN HERNANDEZ 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH CO.,  
ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC., and  
J.M. HOLLISTER LLC, d/b/a HOLLISTER CO., 

Defendants. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 Defendants, Abercrombie & Fitch Co., Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., and J.M. 

Hollister LLC, respectfully ask the Court to deny Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary 

Judgment (DN 87) for the following reasons. 

I. Response to Movants’ Material Facts 

 1. Defendants agree with plaintiffs that defendant J.M. Hollister LLC owns and 

operates the J.M. Hollister retail clothing stores located at the Park Meadows and Orchard Town 

Center malls near Denver, Colorado.  However, defendants Abercrombie & Fitch Co. and 

Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., deny plaintiffs’ allegation that they “own, lease, and/or 

operate” these stores.   

 2. Defendants agree with plaintiffs that the Orchard Town Center store was built in 

or around 2007. 
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 3. Defendants agree with plaintiffs that the Park Meadows store was built in or 

around 2002. 

 4. Defendants agree with plaintiffs that each of these stores has one entry door that is 

on a raised porch-like platform two steps above ground level. 

 5. Defendants agree with plaintiffs that each of these stores also has two entry doors 

at ground level, with no steps, that are located on each side of the door on the raised platform.  

Defendants further agree with plaintiffs that the Court should assume for purposes of the pending 

Motion that the two entry doors without steps at each store are “accessible,” i.e., they comply 

with the 1991 Department of Justice Standards for Accessible Design, 28 C.F.R. Part 36, 

Appendix A.  (Id., §3.5.)  See Declaration of John Salmen, at 4 (the two level entry doors at each 

store comply with the 1991 ADA Standards and are accessible by people who use wheelchairs).1    

 6. Defendants deny that the “design” of the three entry doors “demonstrates that the 

[entry door on the raised platform] is … the main entrance used by the majority of people 

entering each store.”  Plaintiffs have submitted no evidence regarding the number of people who 

enter the stores through each of the three entry doors.  Moreover, all three entry doors 

collectively constitute a single “entrance” to the store, as that term is used in the 1991 ADA 

Standards.  See Salmen Declaration, supra, at 4-5. 

 7. Although defendants agree with plaintiffs that the photographs submitted in this 

case depict “visual differences” between the three entry doors, all three entry doors are parts of a 

single entrance to the store.  Defendants do not know what plaintiffs mean by “practical 

differences” between these entry doors but agree that one entry door is on a raised platform and 

that the other two entry doors have automatic power-assisted openers and have no steps.  

                                                           
1  John Salmen AIA is a licensed architect and a leading national expert in accessibility for individuals with 
disabilities, including the technical aspects of the ADA Title III accessibility standards.  His expert declaration is 
attached hereto as Exhibit A.  
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Defendants deny that the photographs “make clear” that the two automatic entry doors without 

steps at each store are “secondary” or “virtually hidden;” on the contrary, the photographs show 

that people cannot approach the entry door on the raised platform unless they walk directly past 

one of the two entry doors that have no steps, which are marked with clearly visible International 

Symbols of Accessibility.  See Declaration of Adam Hill, at 2 (the two accessible entry doors 

“are not ‘secondary’ or virtually hidden”).2  See also Salmen Declaration, supra, at 3 (“the two 

International Symbols of Accessibility (ISA) on the accessible automatic door control buttons 

immediately flanking each side of the porch stand out conspicuously.  At both stores, the [door 

on the raised platform] cannot be approached without passing a large and obvious ISA marking 

an accessible entrance and its control button”).  

 8. Defendants agree with plaintiffs that the photograph printed on page 4 of 

Plaintiffs’ Motion depicts the two power-assisted entry doors located on either side of the entry 

door with steps at the Park Meadows store.   

 9. Defendants agree with plaintiffs that persons who choose to enter the store 

through the door on the platform ascend two steps, and then descend two steps into either the 

side of the store displaying girls’ clothing or the side of the store displaying boys’ clothing.  

Defendants note that the inside steps access the same locations inside the store that are accessed 

directly from the two power-assisted entry doors next to the platform.  See photograph, supra; 

Hill Declaration, supra, at 2 (people who use the two level entry doors “arrive at virtually the 

same place in the store” as people who use the entry door on the platform).   

 10. Defendants agree with plaintiffs that the Park Meadows and Orchard Town 

Center stores are located in shopping malls.  Defendants have not reviewed the matter but do not 

                                                           
2   Adam Hill is employed by Abercrombie as the Senior Director of Store Planning.  His declaration is attached 
hereto as Exhibit B.   
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dispute that all of the other stores in the malls adjacent to these stores have only level entry doors 

along the mall corridor. 

 11. Defendants agree with plaintiffs that the raised platforms of the two stores do not 

address any pre-existing “change in level.”  

 12. Defendants agree with plaintiffs that the raised platforms at each of the two stores 

are “decorative” in the sense that they affect the aesthetic appearance of the stores.  

 13. Defendants agree with plaintiffs that it would be physically possible to construct 

stores at these two locations that do not have an entry door on a raised platform.  However, 

defendants note that it would be extremely expensive to modify the existing stores in this way, 

and that such modifications would undermine their branding efforts, diminishing that valuable 

asset.  See Hill Declaration, supra, at 8.   

II. Argument 

 A. Introduction 

 It is undisputed that the Park Meadows J.M. Hollister store and the Orchard Town Center 

J.M. Hollister store were constructed after January 26, 1993, and must therefore be “readily 

accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities” pursuant to the Americans with 

Disabilities Act (“ADA”), 42 U.S.C. 12181, et seq.  See 42 U.S.C. 12183(a)(1).  The parties also 

agree that no relief is available under the ADA in this case unless plaintiffs prove that these 

stores violate the 1991 ADA Standards for Accessible Design.  See 28 C.F.R. 36.406(a)(1).  

(Plaintiffs’ Motion, at 6.)  Accordingly, plaintiffs are not entitled to partial summary judgment 

with respect to their ADA claims unless the evidence of record shows that there is no genuine 

dispute of material fact and that the Park Meadows and Orchard Town Center stores violate the 

1991 ADA Standards.   
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 These Standards include literally thousands of requirements for the design and 

construction of buildings to make them more accessible by people with impaired mobility.  Some 

of these requirements address the minimum number of accessible entrances that a building must 

have.  Among other things, at least one accessible entrance must be provided for each individual 

tenant store in a shopping center; at least 50% of all public entrances to a building must be 

accessible; and the number of accessible entrances must equal or exceed the number of exits 

required by applicable building codes.  See Standard 4.1.3(8).  In addition, an aspirational 

Standard states that “[w]here feasible, accessible entrances shall be the entrances used by the 

majority of people visiting or working in the building.”  (Id.)    

 Other 1991 ADA Standards include requirements for doors located at building entrances. 

Among other things, an entrance is considered “accessible” if it has at least one door that meets 

the requirements of Standard 4.13; these include the minimum size of door openings, minimum 

clear space around each door, mandatory door hardware, and the maximum force required to 

open and close a power-assisted door.  See Standard 4.1.3(7)(a) (“[a]t each accessible entrance to 

a building or facility, at least one door shall comply with 4.13”); Standard 4.13.   

 Plaintiffs have presented no evidence that the two level entry doors at each of the stores 

violate any of these requirements.  On the contrary, they ask the Court to “assume for purposes 

of this motion” that these entry doors “are accessible.”  See Plaintiff’s Motion, at 3, fn. 2.  

Defendants have submitted affirmative evidence that the two level entry doors are “accessible” 

and fully comply with the 1991 ADA Standards.  See Salmen Declaration, supra, at 4.     

 Plaintiffs argue instead that the entry door that is located on the platform is “the main 

entrance” used by the majority of people who visit or work at each store, in violation of Standard 

4.1.3(8).  Plaintiffs’ Motion should be denied for several reasons.  First, the three entry doors at 
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the front of each store constitute a single, accessible entrance that fully complies with the 1991 

ADA Standards.  Second, the doors comply with these Standards even under plaintiffs’ theory 

that they should be treated as three separate entrances.  It is undisputed that more than fifty 

percent of the entry doors meet all of the accessibility requirements of the ADA, in compliance 

with Standard 4.1.3(8)(a)(i).  Plaintiffs rely instead on a guideline set forth in Standard 4.1.3(8) 

that “[w]here feasible” the entrances used by a majority of people should be accessible.  

However, that guideline is aspirational, and in any event there is no evidence of record 

establishing that a majority of people use the entry door on the platform to enter each store.   

Plaintiffs will bear the burden of proof on these issues at trial, and they raise genuine 

disputes of fact that preclude summary judgment in this matter.  Spaulding v. United Transp. 

Union, 279 F.3d 901, 904 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 816 (2002).  

 B. The three entry doors at each store constitute a single accessible entrance  
  that fully complies with the 1991 ADA Standards.  
 
 Plaintiffs’ own photographs and affidavits establish that the raised entry door and the two 

level entry doors at each store form a continuous series of doors that collectively constitute a 

single entrance.  The two level entry doors are on the same side of the building as the door on the 

platform, are located in the same plane, and are separated from it by a distance of only a few feet.  

More importantly, the three entry doors lead from the same place, i.e., the mall walkway directly 

in front of the store, to the same places, i.e., the displays of girls’ and boys’ clothing on either 

side of the store.  See Hill Declaration, supra, at 1-2.  A person who enters the store through the 

entry door on the raised platform must immediately choose whether to descend into the side of 

the store displaying girls’ clothing or into the side of the store displaying boys’ clothing.  (Id.)  A 

person who chooses to enter the store through the level entry doors makes the same choice 

before entering one of those doors.  (Id., at 2.)  The level entry doors lead to the same points 
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inside the store as the raised entry door.  (Id., at 3.)  In short, all three doors constitute a single 

entrance. 

 The 1991 ADA Standards specifically provide that an entrance may consist of more than 

one entry door.  “An entrance includes the approach walk, the vertical access leading to the 

entrance platform, the entrance platform itself, vestibules if provided, the entry door(s) or 

gate(s), and the hardware of the entry door(s) or gate(s).”  See Standard 3.5 (defining 

“entrance”).  The 1991 Standards also specifically provide that an entrance is an “accessible 

entrance” if it includes at least one accessible door.  See Standard 4.1.3 (7)(a) (“[a]t each 

accessible entrance, at least one door shall comply with [Standard] 4.13”).  The Standards 

specify that doors in a series must be separated by a space of at least 48 inches plus the width of 

any door swinging into the space (Standard 4.13.7), but there is no maximum distance specified 

for the distance between two or more doors in the same entrance.   

 In the most analogous situation addressed by the 1991 ADA Standards, an inaccessible 

revolving door and an accessible door are considered a single accessible entrance if the 

accessible door is “adjacent” to the revolving door and allows the same use pattern.  See 

Standard 4.13.2: 

Revolving doors or turnstiles shall not be the only means of 
passage at an accessible entrance …. An accessible gate or door 
shall be provided adjacent to the turnstile or revolving door and 
shall be so designed to facilitate the same use pattern. 

The 1991 Standards do not include a definition of “adjacent.”  Black’s Law Dictionary (9th Ed. 

2009) defines “adjacent” as “lying near or close to, but not necessarily touching.”  Webster’s 

Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary defines “adjacent” as “not distant; nearby;” it expressly notes 

that “[a]djacent may or may not imply contact” and contrasts “adjoining,” which “implies 

meeting and touching at some point or line.”  See also Garner, A Dictionary of Modern Legal 
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Usage, noting that adjacent and “contiguous” should be “distinguished,” i.e., “Adjacent = lying 

near.  Contiguous = directly abutting or bordering on.” 

 In the present case, the two level, power-assisted entry doors at each of the two stores are 

adjacent to the raised entry door, all three doors lead from the same place to the same places, and 

they collectively constitute a single accessible entrance.  (Salmen Declaration, supra; Hill 

Declaration, supra.)  Plaintiffs’ photographs establish that these doors are much closer together 

than the accessible doors and revolving doors provided at the entrances of many commercial and 

government buildings.  At the very least, there is a genuine dispute of fact as to whether the 

accessible doors are adjacent to the raised door and thus part of the same entrance, precluding 

summary judgment in plaintiffs’ favor.  

 C. Plaintiffs are not be entitled to summary judgment even under their theory  
  that each of the entry doors is a separate “entrance.”   
 
 Plaintiffs’ Motion should be denied even if the three entry doors at each store were 

defined as separate entrances under the 1991 ADA Standards: each store has at least one 

accessible entrance that meets the ADA design criteria, as required by Standard 4.1.3(7)(a); at 

least fifty percent of the doors are accessible, as required by Standard 4.1.3(8)(1)(i) and the two 

accessible doors are equal to the number of exits mandated by applicable building codes, as 

required by Standard 4.1.3(8)(a)(ii).  See Salmen Declaration, supra, at 3-4; Hill Declaration, 

supra, at 2-3. 

Plaintiffs identify only one alleged violation of the 1991 Standards: “[w]here feasible, 

accessible entrances shall be the entrances used by the majority of people visiting or working in 

the building.”  Standard 4.1.3(8)(a).  This Standard appears to be aspirational.  It is not listed and 

enumerated like the other requirements in Section 4.1.3(8)(a), it is the only one that is 

conditional, and it is the only one that is not related to the ability of a wheelchair user to gain 
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entrance to a building.  Plaintiffs claim that is a rejection of the architectural equivalent of a 

“separate but equal” doctrine, but the Standards specifically allow separate accessible and 

inaccessible entrances to a building.  See, e.g., Standard 4.1.3(8)(a)(i) (“[a]t least fifty percent of 

all public entrances…must be accessible”).   

In any event, plaintiffs have presented no evidence that a majority of people enter these 

stores through the single entry door on the platform rather than through the two level entry doors.  

Instead, they ask the Court to assume this critical fact is true based entirely on a supposed 

inference that “[t]he design of the inaccessible front entrance and the side entrances demonstrates 

that the former is intended to be – and is – the main entrance used by the majority of people 

entering each Hollister store.”  (Plaintiffs’ Motion, at 3.)   

 This fact cannot logically be inferred from the “design” or “decorative” nature of the 

entry doors.  On the contrary, people who choose to enter the store through the raised 

“decorative” entry door must first walk directly past one of the two level entry doors, must then 

ascend two steps to the porch-like platform, and must then descend two steps into the store, 

merely to get to the same place that they could have reached directly through one of the level 

entry doors.  See Hill Declaration, supra, at 2-3.  This Court cannot simply assume for purposes 

of summary judgment that a majority of people will choose the more arduous and less direct 

route through the raised entry door.  It must “view the evidence and all reasonable inferences 

derived therefrom in the light most favorable to the non-moving party,” i.e., the defendants in 

this action.  Thiessen v. General Electric Capital Corp., 267 F.3d 1095, 1108 (10th Cir. 2001).   

 Plaintiffs have presented no evidence that a majority of people enter either store through 

the door on the platform, and there would thus be no violation of the 1991 ADA Standards even 

if the three doors could be considered three separate entrances.  At the very least, plaintiffs have 
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failed to carry their burden of establishing that there is no genuine dispute as to this fact.   

III. Conclusion 

 Plaintiffs’ motion for partial summary judgment should be denied.  There is no violation 

of the ADA in this case because the three adjacent entry doors at each store collectively 

constitute a single, accessible entrance that complies with all requirements of  the 1991 ADA 

Standards.  Moreover, even under plaintiffs theory that the three entry doors are three separate 

entrances, more than 50% of the entry doors are accessible, as required by those Standards.  

Plaintiffs cite to an aspirational guideline to bolster their argument, but they have presented no 

evidence of any kind that a majority of people enter either of these stores through the one 

inaccessible entry door.  There are thus genuine disputes of fact that preclude summary judgment 

in this case.     

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Gregory A. Eurich    
OF HOLLAND & HART LLP 
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200  
Post Office Box 8749 
Denver, Colorado 80201-8749  
Phone: (303) 295-8166 
Fax: (303) 975-5464 
geurich@hollandhart.com 
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS 

OF COUNSEL 
 
Thomas B. Ridgley 
Mark A. Knueve 
Richard T. Miller 
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR & PEASE LLP 
52 E. Gay Street 
PO Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on May 11, 2011, I have caused to be electronically filed the 
foregoing with the Clerk of Courts using CM/ECF system which will send notification of such 
filing to the following e-mail addresses: 
 
Kevin W. Williams, Legal Program Director 
Carrie Ann Lucas 
Center for the Rights of Parents with Disabilities 
Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition 
655 Broadway, Suite 775 
Denver, CO 80203 
 
      
 

/s/ Gregory A. Eurich    
OF HOLLAND & HART LLP 
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200  
Post Office Box 8749 
Denver, Colorado 80201-8749  
Phone: (303) 295-8166 
Fax: (303) 975-5464 
geurich@hollandhart.com 
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS 

 

 
 
 

 

5/11/2011 10975396 V.2 
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